
Duck-Husky Pair Next 
12th Yearly 
Hayward 
Relays Set 

The 12th annual Hayward 
Relays, one of the two major 
high school track contests in the 

state, will be held this Friday 
and Saturday on Hayward field. 

Ray Hendrickson, relays di- 

rector, said 73 schools have in- 
dicated intention of entering teams 

with between 750 and 1000 prep 
athletes expected to participate in 

the competition. 
LAST YEAR 50 teams were en- 

tered in the three divisions. 

The Eugene public schools, under 

the guidance of Hendrickson, will 
direct this year’s heet. 

Previously, the University had 

sponsored the meet, except for the 

first two years, when Hendrickson 
SMid School District 4 were in 

charge. 
Medford high’s Pearpickers, de- 

fending champions, will be after 

their eighth title in the Class A di- 

vision. 

ASHLAND will be the defending 
champion in Class B, with Henley 
defending it’s class C crown. 

The B and C divisions M ill be run 

off Friday afternoon, with the A 
event being held Saturday. 

Oregon track coach Bill Bower- 
man and the University of Oregon 
athletic staff will assist Hendrick- 
son and the school district in con- 

ducting the meet. 

Milligan Preps 
Varsity Golfers 
For Idaho Meet 

Challenge matches are turning 
Oregon’s varsity golf roster topsy 
tervy, as John Eckstrom defeated 
Red Omlid earlier this week to be- 
come the squad’s number one man. 

These matches, which have been 

in progress this week at the Eu- 
gene Country club, will be eon- 

chided tomorrow afternoon. 

The final line-up for the Idaho 
opener, Friday, will be announced 
at that time. 

A THREE-WAY tie for seventh 
place on the team was broken up 
Tuesday as Jim Donahue, Rex Mc- 

Dowell, and Bob Sederstrom dug 
divots for top honors. 

Donahue won out, with MeDow- 
«*' taking eighth and Sederstrom 

lout h. 

Number five man on the six- 
wim squad which will face Idaho is 
John Prince, who moved up from 

-cth by virtue of a win over Jack 
C tudion. Gaudion dropped to sixth 
soot as a result of the loss. 

DOM PROVOST, presently the 
number four man, will play Fred 
Zolezzi, number three. Results of 
the match, an IS-hole affair, sched- 
uled today at the Eugene country 
r'ub, might reverse the present 

•three-four standing. 
About the recent clean sweep at 

\\ ctoria. Coach Sid Milligan was 

well pleased about the showing of 
ih < “diggers," hut does not expect 
» real test until after the Idaho 
match. 

Milligan himself won the third 
f! ght of the Empress Hotel tour- 
nament at Victoria. A field of more 

th >n 200 was entered. 

Cohen Tops in Averages, RBI; 
Mills, Krause Spark Moundsmen 

PACE-SETTER—That’s A1 Cohen, Oregon’s crack shortstop, who 

thus far is leading his mates in batting and mns-batted-in. He’ll be 

out to get his share of hits against Washington this weekend. 

Now settled at the top of the 

Northern Division standing's with 

four victories in as many starts, 
I Oregon's Ducks next point for visit- 
I ing Washington, and they’ll have 
their batting eyes peeled to give the 

Huskies a fine welcoming. 
AKT McLAliNEY’S boys will 

rate as underdogs, particularly af- 

ter the way Oregon swept through 
and past Washington State. 

However, the Huskies just finish- 

ed a two-game series with Idaho, 
and they won both tilts. 

As for the Ducks and their peel- 
ed batting eyes, the team is hittnig 
a healthy .310, which, as they say, 
is good in any league. 

AT THE TOP, with a phenom- 
enal .556 average, is shortstop A1 

Cohen. The black-haired All-ND 
Webfoot captain slashed Cougar 
pitching into fine ribbons, amassing 
six hits in eight trips. 

In addition, he is far ahead in 

runs-batted-in with 13. 

Johnny Kovenz, with .429, is sec- 

ond in batting, and also in RBI, 
with four. 

SID MILLS and Mel Krause, 
each with two victories, lead the 

pitchers. Mills has a 2.57 earned- 

run-average. 

Only in fielding do the Ducks 
look shoddy. 

Their average as a team is .934, 
which, though bad enough, is still 

quite a bit ahead of their opponents, 
who are fielding an errory .886. 

Player 
Cohen, ss 

Kovenz, If. 
Mills, p 
Battle, lb 
Kitsch, 2b 

Dibble, if 

Krause, p 
Zurcher, cf 

Kimball, 3b 

Rose.c 
Wohlers, rf 

DeBernardi, p ... 

Henwood, If 
Stratton, cf 

Warberg, c. 

Torkelson, c 

Brobst, p 
Oregon total 

Opponents 

AB R 

..18 5 
.14 10 

.5 0 
...17 
.13 

...10 

... 7 
..15 
...19 

...11 

... 8 

... 0 

... 1 

.1 

... 1 

... 3 

... 2 

.145 
144 

6 
5 
2 
2 
7 
5 
2 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2 
0 

47 
25 

6 
2 
6 
4 

H RBI 2b 

10 13 3 
4 

2 
3 
3 
2 
0 
4 
5 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 

3b HR 

1 1 

PO A 

11 15 

2 
4 

5 

2 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
2 

1 

2 
0 
0 
2 

1 

1 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

45 39 12 
37 22 8 

0 
0 

1 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

3 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 

7 
1 

34 

0 

1 

1 

15 10 

1 

0 
9 

7 
9 

0 
7 
0 

13 
0 
0 

0 

2 

0 
1 

8 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
1 
0 

108 48 
90 44 

E 

4 

1 

0 
0 
3 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
1 

0 
0 
0 

1 

1 

11 

18 

BA EA 

.556 .867 

.429 .875 

.400 1.000 

.353 1.000 
.308 .893 

.300 1.000 

.286 1.000 

.267 1.000 

.263 1.000 

.182 1.000 

.125 1.030 

.000 .000 

.000 1.000 

.000 1.000 

.000 1.000 
.000 .900 
.000 .000 
.310 .934 
.257 .886 

Carr Elected to Lead Amphibians 
Joan Carr was elected president 

of Amphibians, women’s swimming 
honorary, Monday night. She will 

take over the duties of outgoing 
President Birdella Ball. 

Other new officers elected were 

Kathy Vilas, vice-president, and 
Fat Honi, secretary-t reasurer. 

Publicity chairman will be chosen 

next year. 
Two new members were initiat- 

ed at this meeting'. They are Gwen 
Roberts and Celia Whitney. 

NEW ALBUMS 
Jazz at the Philharmonic Vol. 9 
Opera In Vout—Slim Gaillard 
Kiss Me Kate—Jo Stafford, MacCrae 
Manhatta Tower—Gordon Jenkins 
Red Norvo—Xylophone with Orchestra 

NEW SINGLES 
Ma Belle Marguerite—Goodman 
A Wonderful Guy—M. Whiting 
Don’t Cry, Cry Baby—King Cole 
Wabash Cannon Ball—Kay Starr 
Birdland—C. Ventura 
Riders In The Sky—V. Monroe 

Radio Laboratory 
Phone 10S5 76S K. 11th 

Oregon Rated Underdog 
In WSC Meet Saturday 

Although hampered by rain 

during the early part-of the 

week, Coach Bill Bowerman’s 
thinclads ran through their reg- 
ular midweek clockings yester- 
day afternoon as they prepar- 
ed for dual meet with the 
Washington State Cougars this 

Saturday in Pullman. 
THE DUCKS will he rated as def- 

inite underdogs on this Inland em- 

pire invasion for the Cougars are 

loaded with experienced lettermen, 

particularly in the distance match- 

es, the Webfoots’ most vulnerable 

spot. 
Coach Bowerman’s invaders al- 

most always have to concede these 

points to every opponent in the 
Northern Division. 

Oregon’s pole vault team, George 
Rasmussen, Don Pickens, and 

Lloyd Hickok, look like the Ducks' 

main pillar of strength and could 

sweep the event in every meet. 
ANOTHER POTENT place in 

the Lemon-and-Green lineup is the 

century with Dave Henthorne, A1 

Bullier, and Bob Weber blazing the 

way most ably. 
A big question facing Coach Bow- 

erman will be whether Lou Robin- 

sttn, the Ducks’ leading shot putter 
and PCC javelin king, will be able 
to compete in the Palouse meet. 

Robinson injured a hip muscle in 

spring football practice during the 

Monday afternoon workout. 

EARL STELLE, Bowerman’s 
number two stick man, and Bus 
Newcomer will have difficulty fill- 
ing up the gap if Robinson is un- 

able to compete. 
In last week’s dual meets, the 

Cougars annihilated Montana State 
107 to 24 while the Webfoots turn- 
ed in an impressive 76 y2 to 54 y2 
triumph over the Idaho Vandals. 

Frosh Netmen 
Defeated 4-2 

In their initial match of the sea- 

son, the Oregon frosh tennis team 
suffered a 4-2 setback at the hands 
of Corvallis high school yesterday 
afternoon. 

Crippled by the loss of Oregon 
champ Tom' MacDonald and the in- 

eligibility of two other players, the 

Ducklings were able to cop only 
two singles con'teststs. 

Ill il II .Ill II IMI l I 

Just the 
TICKET 

Ja carefree vacation f 
Whether to the large centers—Chicago 
... New York ... Washington—to the 
old home or anywhere East—Go Union 
Pacific. Convenient schedules...luxur- 
ious pullman accommodations or sleep- 
easy coach seats...delicious meals... 
friendly service—they’re yours when 
you choose Union Pacific! 

t 

DAILY SERVICE EAST 

"City of Portland" "Portland Rose" "Idahoan" 
Lv. Portland 5^30 p.m. 10:00 p.m. 8:30 a.m, 

All Schedules Standard Time 

* * * 

For Complete Travel Information Consult 
GENERAL PASSENGER DEPARTMENT 

Room 751 Pittock Block Portland 5, Oregon 

UNION PACIFIC 
RAILROAD 

/Rood a# t6e StiecuttlcttenA, 


