# Duck-Husky Pair Next Oregon Rated Underdog

# Hayward **Relays Set**

The 12th annual Hayward Relays, one of the two major high school track contests in the state, will be held this Friday and Saturday on Hayward field.

Ray Hendrickson, relays director, said 73 schools have indicated intention of entering teams with between 750 and 1000 prep athletes expected to participate in the competition.

LAST YEAR 50 teams were entered in the three divisions.

The Eugene public schools, under the guidance of Hendrickson, will direct this year's heet.

Previously, the University had sponsored the meet, except for the first two years, when Hendrickson and School District 4 were in

Medford high's Pearpickers, defending champions, will be after their batting eyes peeled to give the their eighth title in the Class A di-

champion in Class B, with Henley defending it's class C crown.

The B and C divisions will be run off Friday afternoon, with the A event being held Saturday.

Oregon track coach Bill Bowerman and the University of Oregon athletic staff will assist Hendrickson and the school district in conducting the meet.

## Milligan Preps **Varsity Golfers** For Idaho Meet

Challenge matches are turning Oregon's varsity golf roster topsy turvy, as John Eckstrom defeated Red Omlid earlier this week to become the squad's number one man.

These matches, which have been im progress this week at the Eugene Country club, will be concluded tomorrow afternoon.

The final line-up for the Idaho opener, Friday, will be announced at that time.

A THREE-WAY tie for seventh place on the team was broken up Tuesday as Jim Donahue, Rex Mc-Dowell, and Bob Sederstrom dug divots for top honors.

all taking eighth and Sederstrom

Number five man on the sixman squad which will face Idaho is John Prince, who moved up from sixth by virtue of a win over Jack Gaudion. Gaudion dropped to sixth spot as a result of the loss.

DOM PROVOST, presently the number four man, will play Fred Zolezzi, number three. Results of the match, an 18-hole affair, scheduted today at the Eugene country ctub, might reverse the present three-four standing.

About the recent clean sweep at Wetoria, Coach Sid Milligan was well pleased about the showing of his "diggers," but does not expect a real test until after the Idaho

Milligan himself won the third flight of the Empress Hotel tournament at Victoria. A field of more than 200 was entered.

# 12th Yearly Cohen Tops in Averages, RBI; Mills, Krause Spark Moundsmen



PACE-SETTER-That's Al Cohen, Oregon's crack shortstop, who thus far is leading his mates in batting and runs-batted-in. He'll be out to get his share of hits against Washington this weekend.

Webfoot captain slashed Cougar

In addition, he is far ahead in

Johnny Kovenz, with .429, is sec-

ond in batting, and also in RBI,

each with two victories, lead the

pitchers. Mills has a 2.57 earned-

Only in fielding do the Ducks

Their average as a team is .934,

quite a bit ahead of their opponents,

runs-batted-in with 13.

with four.

look shoddy.

Now settled at the top of the Cohen. The black-haired All-ND Northern Division standings with four victories in as many starts, Oregon's Ducks next point for visit- six hits in eight trips. ing Washington, and they'll have Huskies a fine welcoming.

ART McLARNEY'S boys will ASHLAND will be the defending rate as underdogs, particularly after the way Oregon swept through and past Washington State.

However, the Huskies just finished a two-game series with Idaho, and they won both tilts.

As for the Ducks and their peeled batting eyes, the team is hittnig a healthy .310, which, as they say, is good in any league.

AT THE TOP, with a phenom-

enal .556 average, is	sho	rtst	op Al	wh	io ai	e fie	lding	gan	error	y .88	ö.
Player AB	R	H	RBI	2b	3b	HR	PO	A	E	BA	FA
Cohen, ss18	5	10	13 -	3	1	1	11	15	4	.556	.867
Kovenz, lf14	10	6	4	0	0	0	7	0	1	.429	.875
Mills, p 5	0	2	2	0	0	0	1	1	0	.400	1.000
Bartle, 1b17	6	6	3	2	1	0	34	1	0	.353	1.000
Kirsch, 2b13	5	4	3	1	0	0	15	10	3	.308	.893
Dibble, rf10	2	3	2	2	0	0	1	0	0	.300	1.000
Krause, p 7	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	7	0	.286	1.000
Zurcher, cf15	7	4	4	0	0	0	9	0	0	.267	1.000
Kimball, 3b19	5	5	5	2	1	0	7	13	0	.263	1.000
Rose,c11	2	2	1	1	0	0	9	0	0	.182	1.000
Wohlers, rf 8	1	1	0	1	0	0	3	0	0	.125	1.650
DeBernardi, p 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	.000	.000
Henwood, If 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	.000	1.000
Stratton, cf1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.000	1.000
Warberg, c 1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	.000	1.000
Torkelson, c 3	2	0	2	0	0	0	8	1	1	.000	.900
Brobst, p 2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	.000	.000
Oregon total145	47	45	39	12	3	1	108	48	11	.310	.934
Opponents 144	25	37	22	8	3	1	96	44	18	.257	.886

## Carr Elected to Lead Amphibians

Donahue won out, with McDow- honorary, Monday night. She will Publicity chairman will be chosen take over the duties of outgoing President Birdella Ball.

Other new officers elected were Roberts and Celia Whitney.

Joan Carr was elected president | Kathy Vilas, vice-president, and of Amphibians, women's swimming Pat Honi, secretary-treasurer. next year.

Two new members were initiated at this meeting. They are Gwen

### **NEW ALBUMS**

Jazz at the Philharmonic Vol. 9 Opera In Vout-Slim Gaillard Kiss Me Kate—Jo Stafford, MacCrae Manhatta Tower-Gordon Jenkins Red Norvo-Xylophone with Orchestra

NEW SINGLES

Ma Belle Marguerite—Goodman A Wonderful Guy—M. Whiting Don't Cry, Cry Baby-King Cole Wabash Cannon Ball-Kay Starr Birdland—C. Ventura Riders In The Sky-V. Monroe

# Radio Laboratory

768 E. 11th

Phone 1085

# In WSC Meet Saturday

during the early part of the week, Coach Bill Bowerman's thinclads ran through their regular midweek clockings yesterday afternoon as they prepared for dual meet with the Washington State Cougars this Saturday in Pullman.

THE DUCKS will be rated as definite underdogs on this Inland empire invasion for the Cougars are loaded with experienced lettermen, particularly in the distance matches, the Webfoots' most vulnerable triumph over the Idaho Vandals.

Coach Bowerman's invaders almost always have to concede these points to every opponent in the Northern Division.

Oregon's pole vault team, George Rasmussen, Don Pickens, and Lloyd Hickok, look like the Ducks' main pillar of strength and could sweep the event in every meet.

ANOTHER POTENT place in the Lemon-and-Green lineup is the afternoon. century with Dave Henthorne, Al Bullier, and Bob Weber blazing the champ Tom MacDonald and the inway most ably.

erman will be whether Lou Robin- two singles conteststs.

Although hampered by rain son, the Ducks' leading shot putter and PCC javelin king, will be able to compete in the Palouse meet.

Robinson injured a hip muscle in spring football practice during the Monday afternoon workout.

EARL STELLE, Bowerman's number two stick man, and Bus Newcomer will have difficulty filling up the gap if Robinson is unable to compete.

In last week's dual meets, the Cougars annihilated Montana State 107 to 24 while the Webfoots turned in an impressive 761/2 to 541/2

## Frosh Netmen Defeated 4-2

In their initial match of the season, the Oregon frosh tennis team suffered a 4-2 setback at the hands of Corvallis high school yesterday

Crippled by the loss of Oregon eligibility of two other players, the A big question facing Coach Bow- Ducklings were able to cop only



Whether to the large centers-Chicago . New York . . . Washington - to the old home or anywhere East-Go Union Pacific. Convenient schedules...luxurious pullman accommodations or sleepeasy coach seats...delicious meals... friendly service-they're yours when you choose Union Pacific!

### DAILY SERVICE EAST

Streamliner "City of Portland" "Portland Rose" "Idahoan" 5:30 p.m. 10:00 p.m. **All Schedules Standard Time** 

For Complete Travel Information Consult GENERAL PASSENGER DEPARTMENT Room 751 Pittock Block Portland 5, Oregon

RAILROAD

Road of the Streamliners